FHFH

T_8752D PARTS BOOK

Wt BRI KIER B Sl mssFLEml
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER

WITH LARGE HOOK AND THREAD TRIMMER

brother

BRI ETH1EIR1ES % (Parts Navigation). http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/chn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8752D-40

men
C

7: BEfm# (ATHRAENL)




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8752D-40

.
B

3: Medium-weight materials
5: Heavy-weight materials

7: Heavy-weight materials
(For extra-thick thread)



FHF MR AR

1. AFEMERBE L Z201955 A ER A ETM RS

2. ERMRTEELZS, BARITBH.

3. A AR HNI TR AELIED.

4. FHEMPHF(REFNO) A LATE v SHNEHBSAREY, HFHBLEHFE

N 1715 1
B. EEHEER oo 3
(O3 o ) 3 5
D. SAFIHIRIEE R oo 9
I = 11
S T 13
G. BIBEEEE oo 15
Ho BEFBHEEE oo 17
= 19
(G L 7 O, 21
K2, BEBBIEE oo 25
Lo TEAZEE oo 27
Y e = O, 29
NS T 33
PoGRERIET oo 35
(O 72 37
S 5 = A, 41
R = [ A, 43
R =0 = 45
LI 1 S, 47
U, BIEETFRIEE oo 49
== 51
BEESRAMDIEEE e 53

A TR =, 55
Z2. B oo 57
[ T =— R 59
Ga. THEE—JEFR s 61



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2019.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

« I ® m mMmMm U O w >»

A A
N =~

nw O O VvV Z = r

T1

T2.

CONTENTS

. Machine body ..o
. Upper shaft mechanism ............ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiee e,
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ..........cccoceeiiiiieiiniieee e
. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ..........cccccvvvveeiieeec e,
. Presser foot mechanism .........ccccoceii
. Feed mechanism ...
. Quick reverse mechanism .........ccccoceiiiii
. Feed shaft mechanism ...........ccoccoiiiii e,
. GaAUGE PAMS ..oeiie
. Rotary hook mechanism ...
. Rotary hook mechanism .........ccccociiiiii,
. Lower shaft mechanism ...........ccccooeiiiiiii e,
L Lubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ...........ccccco i,
. Bobbin winder mechanism ..........cccoooiii
. Thread trimmer mechanism ............ccccce i
. Tension release mechanism ..........cccccceiiiii s
. Thread wiper mechaniSm ..............euveieiiiiiiiiicrreere e

. CONtrOI DOX e

(070] 1 10] Il oT0) QN

. Quick reverse switch mechanism .........ccccooooveiiiiiiiieeiiie e,

V. Operation PaNEl ...........cceviieiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e,

Y. Power supply equipment and motor mechanism ..................

Z1.
Z2.

Ga.

ACCESSOTIES ...ceveieiiie e e e e e e e e e e

ACCESSOIIBS ...t e e e e e e e e a e e e eaas



A HL{KER 4> / Machine body

)

T-8752D-050




A. HKEB 4 / Machine body
SHRe | THHFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140063001 2| DOWEL PIN
2 SA3924001 1| ELLEH POSITIONING PIN
3 SB9875001 1|HE+R FACE PLATE
4 104449001 1|18 EE 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
5 062501416 2|#24T M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
6 SA2441201 1|4R REAR COVER
7 062501216 7 |#2£T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
8 SB9863001 11Di5E% MOTOR COVER
9 SA9977101 5(#2 €T (H L B)M5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18
10 SA4370101 1B A2 4R DUST PROTECTOR
11 062500616 2|#24T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
12 SA2444101 1B L BED LEG L
13 SA2445101 1|B4E S BEDLEG S
14 SA2448201 1|#ERRLA SLIDE PLATE LA
15 SA2450201 1|#ERRR SLIDE PLATER
16 S36663101 1|#ERRFZRE 4 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY
17 S34438001 4|82 5T SM3.18-40X4 SCREW FLAT SM3.18-40X4
18 116010001 1|424T SM5.16-40X4 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
19 SA2929001 2|18 EE 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
20 S37060001 1|8 AR LABEL GROUNDING
21 SA9826001 1 BRIETERE LABEL CAUTION
22 062500816 2|#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
23 SA9957001 1|1Z&458 INJURY MARK
24 SA9957002 11ZE4RI INJURY MARK
T-8752D-050




B. Lih% & / Upper shaft mechanism

25

b

13
[ |
|| %

B—27

T-8752D-109



B. E#i2E & / Upper shaft mechanism

SHRe | THHFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4551001 1| %4 DD UPPER SHAFT, DD
2 SA4373001 1| Bh &L AT B 4R THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
3 SB1485001 1|47 600422 BALL BEARING 60042Z
4 SB1535001 1|47 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR
5 SA6166001 1| $T4F Bl Al 5 CRANKSHAFT
6 117006001 1|iH 4k L=60 WICK, L=60
7 113014000 1|l PUSHER
8 $25260001 2| E 2% M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 1|5 K Bh%e BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|l £ #2£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 1|824T M8 SCREW M8
12 $25236001 1|92£T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 1| AT DAY THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA4368101 1| PR & AT RS L5-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY L5-L
15 S$13160001 1| P&k A Y 2 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2460101 11ELEEH PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT
17 SB1536001 1|47 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR
18 S23651001 4|[E E #2£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2461001 1|[E4% UDD TIMING PULLEY, U DD
20 S38713100 1|0t#g FAN
21 SA2404001 3|#RET(HE Bl) M4X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35
24 SA2463001 1|EH K TIMING BELT
25 012061036 2|52 £T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469101 1| RELATI IR E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|82 £T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
28 SA4537001 1B DUST COVER
29 SA4376101 1| R SHELTER PLATE
30 SA3065001 1|H%s FELT
31 SA3059101 1| F AR S B HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE
32 062500816 1|42 4T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
33 SA2462001 1| EFZHUE= PULLEY U FLANGE
T-8752D-109




C.§H1T#E51% B / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8752D-115



C. $H1F4£5h3£ & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

SRe | THHEFS (48 THRBZ R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4331101 1§ B s R A4 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SB1434001 1§ ZRA 4 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SB1425001 1|iBhiE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2(424& M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SB4315001 1|$TFFR 4L NEEDLE BAR ASSY L
6 SB4317001 1| $H#F 2R 4R NEEDLE BAR ASSY R
7 SA8749201 1| $THHFI s LA 4 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
8 149604001 2[4 1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 SB4685001 2|BE AR RE SPRING CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|%H4 2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S34561101 1|1E Bk L CLUTCH STOPPER L
12 S34562101 1|1EZhR R CLUTCH STOPPERR
13 149608001 1|44 2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 2R IEBNE SPRING
15 SA4391101 138EZH SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2(42£T M2.6X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610101 k] PIN
18 149611101 1| BEHEE SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1| BEHE PIN COVER
20 002260516 1927 M2.6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389101 2|BERETAES CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 1|BREEIR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23+ S07575000 1B RAH (12525 SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23+ S07575001 1| RAH (I2530) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23+ S07575002 1B RAH (12535) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23+ S07575003 1|/ RAH (IE540) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23+ S07575004 1B RAH (12545 SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23+ S07575005 1| RAH (I2S50) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23+ S07575006 1B RAH (12555) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23+ S07575007 1|3 RAH (I2S60) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23+ S07575008 1B RAH (12565) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23+ S07575009 1|8 RAH (I2S70) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23+ S07575010 1|/BRAH (IES75) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23+ S07575011 1|3 RAH (i2580) SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|$tHHFEAL STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 2|t L BhaE e SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1|HEE SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1|824T M3.5X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|$tHHFEAL ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2(4#24T SM3.5 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2(42£T M3.5X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2(2mE WASHER, PLAIN
32 062350816 2(4#2£T M3.5X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|iM%k L=50 WICK, L=50
34 SA4393101 1| £+ Bh ARZEFT CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1|88 SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1M TXZED FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|#2£T M3.5X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 1|iMEE FELT
39 107155001 2(imEs FELT
40 SA5155001 1|imEE & FELT SUPPORT
41 SA5237101 1|ihEs FELT
42 062350516 1427 M3.5X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
43 014080831 4|[E E 52 £T M8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2(#8 53 SPACER 5.3
45 SA2485001 1| 2B SET SCREW COLLAR
46 S25260001 2|E 52 £T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 11250 E R BUSH, R
48 062061616 1|42£T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
49 SA2489001 1§ TR EEF NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
T-8752D-115




C.§H1T#E51% B / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8752D-115



C. $H1F4£5h3£ & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

SHRe | THHFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
50 018062032 14244 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
51 118735002 1|2 WASHER
52 SA2490101 1|$T4HR BT ROCKER LINK N-BAR
53 S23460001 2|#2£T M6X5 SCREW PAN M6X5
54 SB4197001 1B EEFH LINK SHAFT N-BAR ROCKER
55 012060636 2|#24£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SB4198001 12 shEHHE ZIGZAG LINK BUSH
57 018062532 1| 7S FRIZ# MEX25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25
58 SA2493001 2|2 WASHER, PLAIN
59 SA2494001 1|5t EE NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM
60 018062032 14244 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
61 SA5332001 1HEL BUSH L
T-8752D-115




D. $H#F I 2R 1EZEE / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

— — — — —

©

(—___L___
| S

|

|

|

k

—— — — . e e, e e e e e e e e e

T-8752D-122



D. §t#F #4812 & / Needle bar flip-up mechanism
SHe | THMEFS | #E8 FHRBIE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 1|36 ~IR A INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2[4 EEALS RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1|38 "R E HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|52 £T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1| EHF PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|2 ET M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 1| EFFIR PLATE PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|#24T M3.5X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 1|38 & SPRING
10 SA4406001 1| EALATEHZE STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1|38 5 AW3X18 PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 18242 L STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1|82# S STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1|1 IERIR FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
16 062500816 2|#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 1A SEE BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 1|38 & SPRING
19 071063550 1|$MEk 1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1|40E ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|42 5T M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1|5 A2 ST M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2(z8%E SPRING
24 SA4415001 1|78 528 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1|78 Bhih SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 1 EZ2 5 SUPPORT PLATE SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 2(z8% SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3| X SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5(#24T Max4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 1| S 1247 GUIDE SCREW
T-8752D-122

10




E. EfI%E & / Presser foot mechanism

T-8752D-201

11



E. EB2EE / Presser foot mechanism

SHE | TREFS | #E FRBE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1| EFFHE PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|82 4T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
3 SB2265002 18 R A4 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ASSY
5 SA7607101 1EE ST SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1|ERHE PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SB4195001 1| EFF PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1| EFIRE GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 $25289001 14244 M6X10 BOLT (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 1| EFFRFH B4R PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006002 1|18 [ERRF LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1|42 5T (45 2 B )M3.5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07351001 1|FA LR R 2R 1 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 1| &EFAE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|4 E3 RETAINING RING E3
16 SA2677201 1| TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 1|42£T M6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021060306 1|75 L2 M6 NUT 3 M6
19 SA2500001 1| ERAY KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 1|8 ERIERF PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1| BIEEF KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 1|3 BEET M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5
23 S07349001 1| EEFRAFLITEE P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 1| ZE SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 2|#2£T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 2| SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501216 1|48£T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
28 021500106 1|75 FR2 M5 NUT 1 M5
29 SA2506001 1| BRI KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001 1| BRI RFAT KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1179001 1|5 AL E2ET M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5
32 SA2165001 1|4 L 42 %T M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1179001 1|5 AL E2ET M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5
34 SA4149101 1| 124T 6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
35 021060306 1|75 F2 & M6 NUT 3 M6
36 S07350001 1|2 B WASHER PLAIN
T-8752D-201

12




F. E£#H % E / Feed mechanism
g
T 47 18
16 /0% !
0 :5 //“
—\
T
18 0 SE)
15
(
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
(

20

44 46 45

e

13

T-8752D-202




F. X% % E / Feed mechanism

SHRe | THHFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 1|0 11284 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
2 SA2511001 2|BRE GUIDE PLATE
3 062501016 4|82£T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
4 SA2512001 1/EBRAH SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
5 SA2515001 3|imEs FELT
6 SA2516001 1| 0#e 28 E L STOPPER
7 062060816 1|82 4T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
8 143611201 1|EmEMFAEYE F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 1|35 KEF FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1R A NEEDLE BEARING
11 SA2791001 1|KERDE T LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 1| Bl E #2£T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $25236001 1|42 5T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 17K FERE 7 FEED ROCKER ARM 7
15 018062032 14248 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
16 143613051 11X INEF LINK
17 143616001 135 % B AR 3 SHAFT
18 048060342 2|14 E6 RETAINING RING E6
19 SB9880001 1|$HERREA 7 STITCH LENGTH DIAL 7
20 SA3056101 VR EYES FEED REGULATING STUD
22 SA4494001 1|48£T SM4.76 SCREW SM4.76
23 108549001 1|02 ORING
24 S50098201 1| ELLEH POSITIONING PIN
25 100328001 1|1EEhEHE NOTCH SPRING
26 SA2523001 1|ARE BT DIAL LOCK LEVER
27 S39830101 1|38 SPRING
28 SA2796001 1| ERHATEE7 FEED REGULATOR 7
29 016061031 2|92 £T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1|0 25 AT CONNECTING ROD
31 SB4125001 148 G ECCENTRIC SHAFT
32 012060636 1|92£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SB7507001 1|5 L B2 ETM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6
34 SA2529101 1|25 F 1tk TR SHAFT R-LEVER TR
35 048080342 1|#4 B E8 RETAINING RING E8
36 025100132 1|12 E S10 WASHER PLAIN S 10
37 SA2530001 1185 SPACER
38 S07374102 1|48 F REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
39 SA2531001 1|38 E& SPRING
40 SA2541001 1|53 FIR REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 SAB6592001 1|82£T M5 SCREW M5
42 104821001 1% K E 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
43 062500816 2|#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
44 SA2532001 1| ELLER STOPPER
45 062501216 1|42 5T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
46 SB3849001 1|8 M5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5
47 S07376001 1 AT ESeE FEED REGULATOR SPRING
48 SA2533001 1|38 SPRING HOOK
49 062060816 1|82 4T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
50 062501216 1|48£T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
51 021500106 1|75 2 M5 NUT 1 M5
T-8752D-202

14




G.{8%83£ & / Quick reverse mechanism

T-8452D-205

15



G. El%&3EE / Quick reverse mechanism

SHe | THHFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9911001 1| BISEB Sk DAY QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID UNIT
2 154730001 1|#4 B E15 RETAINING RING E15
3 154731000 1|8 RUBBER STOPPER
4 SA2535101 1| Rk B SOLENOID BRACKET
5 062500812 3|#2£T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
6 062061016 2|#2£T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
7 SA2992001 1B PIN
8 048060142 1|4 FA{E Bl C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
9 153138001 1|38 E 65 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
10 SA2536001 1| BB R sk B AT 2 14 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
11 SA2540001 1| LR QUICK REVERSE LEVER
12 016061031 2|27 M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
13 SA2992001 1| PIN
14 012060636 2|#2£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA2539001 1| B "Gk B AT 4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
16 018062032 1|52 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
17 149095001 1|28 6 WASHER, PLAIN 6
18 153132000 1|BRE L=135 NYLON TUBE L=13.5
T-8752D-205

16




H. X% il3% B / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8752D-211
17



H. X%ih3E & / Feed shaft mechanism

SHRe | THHFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1| EmEWEL BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 1|iHEs FELT
3 SA4028001 1|3H4% 4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 1|EmHER FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|3H4% 4X4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 1|92£T M6 SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1|42 4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2(%H SET SCREW COLLAR
9 $23651001 4|[E E 12 5T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 13X o FEED ROCKER SHAFT
11 SA6150101 1| FEXAE TR FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY
12 SA2927001 1|92£T M6X14 SCREW, M6X14
13 025060132 1|8 S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
14 SA2566001 1|424T M3.5 SET SCREW, M3.5
15 021350106 1|42 8 M3.5 NUT 1 M35
16 SA2553001 1| FF R FORKED PLATE
17 SA2554001 1|24 ADJUSTING SCREW
18 062400616 1|42 5T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
19 SA3990001 1|ih¥s FELT
20 SA3887001 1|iHE FELT
21 SA3888001 1[/REEZE FELT HOLDER
22 025030132 18R S3 WASHER PLAIN S 3
23 062300416 1|42 4T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
24 SB4126001 1| SF 2R fly FEED BAR SHAFT
25 SA2551001 2 |5 m) L THRUST RING
26 012060636 1|42£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 1KEXHEE FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
28 SA2928001 2|#24T M5X12 SCREW, M5X12
30 SA2806101 1|/ RAH FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SAB6308001 4|82 4T M2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4
32 SA4009001 1AL 5 WICK SUPPORT
33 062400616 2|42 £T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
34 SA2724001 1|7 %k L=400 WICK, L=400
35 SA4011001 1|4 fe il E L=100 OIL TUBE L=100
T-8752D-211

18




N
I
I
I
I
I/
I
!
)
T
2+
13+

J. EMER / Gauge parts

T
4
9+
il

.

T-8752D-231

19




J. EMER / Gauge parts

SHE | TREFS | #E FRBE AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1+ *P.61-62 1|$tRAAYG NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, L

2+ *P.61-62 11§t AAY NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, R

3 013660412 2| B E B2 £T SM3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4

4 S13085001 2|52 4T SM3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2|42£T SM3.18 SET SCREW SM3.18

6+ *P.61-62 1|$H#R NEEDLE PLATE

7 S11244001 1|42%T SM4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

8 SC0568001 1| L B2 4T SM4.37-40X8 SCREW FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9+ *P.61-62 1| EBIA S PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1|424T SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

11+ *P.61-62 1:EwF FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2|424T SM3.18X7 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
<fF-403> <For -403>

13+ HL5t DPX5...(#14) NEEDLE DPXG5...(#14)
<FAF-405, -407> <For -405, -407>

13+ HL5T DPX5...(#22) NEEDLE DPXG5...(#22)

T-8752D-231

20



K1.#E# % & / Rotary hook mechanism

S R

< Refer to P.25 >

< SE$E25T>

T-8752D-301

21



K1. iEt8 3£ & / Rotary hook mechanism

SHS | TREFS | #E FRBE BN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4841101 1| e B EEZR 14 875TR-(L)C R-HOOK BASE ASSY 875TR(L) C
2 SA2562201 1 EBEEE L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
3 SA3054001 1|88 L THRUST WASHER, L
4 SA6424201 1/REE A4 UL FELT UL ASSY
5 SA4044001 1|;HEs2E 4 DL FELT DL ASSY
6 SA2671001 1| PIEATH L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L
7 SAB462001 1| e EEE FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
8 SB4842101 1|hete B EELR 4 875TR-(R)C R-HOOK BASE ASSY 875TR(R) C
9 SA2563301 1|EREEER ROTARY HOOK BASE COVERR
10 SA2579001 1|2 B SPACER
11 SA6425201 1[/RELHE UR FELT UR ASSY
12 SA4045001 1| 2E 4 DR FELT DR ASSY
13 SA2670101 1| PI&ALHF R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R
14 SAB463001 1| e EEE FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR
15 S09259001 2(lERWmEU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U
16+ S09260001 2| BB A <t=1.2> THRUST RING A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
16+ SA4038001 2|5 [a) E B <t=1.0> THRUST RING < t=1.0 >
16+ S09261001 2|4 BB B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >
16+ SA4444001 2|k [E # ] <t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >
17 S07420000 2| R HhR NEEDLE BEARING
18 S07419001 2|1EFhE RETAINING RING
19 SAB474001 2|iEREE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
20 SB4194001 2|5 LR EERT OPENER LINK
21 SA3861101 2|5 R OPENER LEVER
22 SA2560001 2|5 LR EEFT SHAFT O-LINK
23 021500316 2|7\ E M5 NUT 3 M5
24 SA3889101 2|5 LT O-LEVER SHAFT
25 SA4026001 2|4k 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
26 012501031 2|#24T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
27 $38212001 2|94l OPENER
28 154965001 2|82 £T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
29 062300612 8|42 £T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
30 SA2572101 2| B2 i %0 (T BB ET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
31 SA2574001 49247 M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
32 SA2575001 2|#24T M6 SET SCREW (FT) M6
34 $25260001 6| &l E 42 £T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
35 062400616 2|#2£T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
36 062400616 2|#24£T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
37 SA4012001 2|imEs FELT
38 SA3894001 2|imFs 28 FELT SUPPORT
39 062400616 2|#2£T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
40 SA2717001 4| ELII2ET STOPPER SCREW
41 SA2676001 2|zh 71 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
42 062400812 4|82£T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
43 S07525100 2|t SPRING PLATE
44 141544001 44257 SM3.18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
45 SA3912001 2|3 71 MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
46 SA2675001 2| % SET SCREW COLLAR
47 S23651001 2|El £ 25T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 018501232 2|82 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
50 SA7868101 QNFEHRESGHB PINION GEAR SET B
51 SB2330001 2|8 S4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
52 SA2826001 AE:ES SPRING, EXTENSION
53 SAB417001 4|82 5T M4X12 SCREW M4X12
54 SA2556001 2|82 £T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
55 115947101 2|8 6.35 WASHER PLAIN 6.35
56 SA2722001 21EEA PINCH SLEEVE A
57 SA2565001 2|EEB PINCH SLEEVE B
58 SA2556001 2|82 £T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
T-8752D-301

22




K1.#E# % & / Rotary hook mechanism

S R

< Refer to P.25 >

< SE$E25T>

T-8752D-301

23



K1. iEt8 3£ & / Rotary hook mechanism

SHE | 2liFs | e B b 1 2 R NAME OF PARTS RM
59 SA2567001 | 2[R NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
60 SA2568001 | 2|ig%4m NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
61 062061016 | 4|84 M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
62 025060136 |  4|F#ME S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
63 S09285051 | 2| BOBBIN
64 S09286000 |  2|prEitas ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8752D-301

24



K2. iEtR % & / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8752D-301

25



K2. HEt8 2 & / Rotary hook mechanism

SHe | THHEFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0772001 1| & 25 herk 254 SB0808 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB0808
2 155479001 1| k& E TENSION SPRING
3 151029001 1|824T TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 18247 SET SCREW
5 151035001 1|824T SET SCREW
6 155478001 1|38 SPRING
7 151027001 2|#24T SET SCREW
8 S09284001 1|4 F iR LOW THREAD HOLDING PLATE
9 SA8266001 1|424T SM1.59X1.6 SCREW SM1.59X1.6
10 S09280001 1REEAYG CAP ASSY
T-8752D-301

26




L. THi3EE / Lower shaft mechanism

27

T-8752D-305




L. TH3EE / Lower shaft mechanism

SHRe | THHFS | 48 EREEE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1| EBEEREL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 SA4585001 1|iH%s FELT
3 SA3891001 1B EEHER ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 SA4585001 1|H%s FELT
5 SA2571101 1| T4 LOWER SHAFT
6 SA2580101 1| E RO A S F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1|424T M6 SET SCREW (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 1|HAE BALL BEARING BUSH
9 SB1535001 1|47 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR
10 SA2585001 1|[E 2 #2$T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 S23651001 1|[E E#2£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA2587101 1|EH#DE Y TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 SB1536001 1|47 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1|[E ZE #2$T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 SA4213001 1| [E E#2£T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8752D-305

28




M. {itihiE 8 %< & / Lubrication

o

iy
ERE

29

T-8752D-350




M. {itii;EE3EE / Lubrication

SHRe | THHFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 1| HEEA Y OIL TANK ASSY
2 SA3040001 immEE OIL FEEDING PIPE
3 SA3946001 1REEL OIL TERMINAL
4 SA2956001 2|4 R imE L=135 OIL TUBE L=135
5 SA2957001 4|imEs FELT
6 SA6178001 4|k CLIP
7 SA3055101 2|iHE X TUBE CLIP
8 062500816 1|42 4T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
9 SA2929001 2| EE 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
10 $38266000 2|imEs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1/mEAE FELT ASSY
12 SA4033101 1| EZR FELT SUPPORT
13 228475000 1|H £ 3k 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 S49623000 1|4 e il & L=280 OIL TUBE L=280
15 SA5293001 1384 L=410 WICK L=410
16 SA5154201 1 HELZEE OIL SUPPORT
17 062501016 1|424T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
18 SA2929001 2R E 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
19 104450101 1% EES RUBBER CAP, 8
20 081038070 1|0 P38 ORING P38
21 SA2723001 1|4 fe il E L=210 OIL TUBE L=210
22 SA2724001 1|iH%k L=400 WICK, L=400
23 SA3055101 1HE & TUBE CLIP
24 0A5501006 2|27 (% B Bl) M5X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
26 SA6475001 2|fimiE T R ET OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
27 081004070 2|0 P4 ORING P4
28 SA6468001 2| B RUBBER PACKING
29 SA6423001 2| HERR i ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SAB415001 2|iMZk L=80 WICK L=80
31 142274201 21 EE4L2 RUBBER CAP 4.2
33 SA3040001 1 HEE OIL FEEDING PIPE
34 SA3060001 = IRES VALVE PACKING
35 104450101 1|18 EES RUBBER CAP, 8
36 0A4400806 2|82 4T (H B B) MAX8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 1| B RERIELEA SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 1B HERIEEEB SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2|52 5T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
40 SA3044001 1|4 B E L=242 OIL TUBE L=242
41 SA3055101 2|iHE* TUBE CLIP
42 SAB472001 1 AELZEE TUBE SUPPORT
43 SB4608001 2|iEREEDR ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 45247 M4X16 SCREW PAN M4X16
45 SA2604001 1|im%s FEED REGULATOR FELT
46 SA2605001 1| EZR FELT SUPPORT
47 062500616 1|424T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
48 109405001 1|7H%k 4X4 L=100 WICK 4X4 (L=100)
49 108801001 1|7H%k 4X4 L=350 WICK, 4X4 L=350
50 SA2606101 1|/l OIL COVER
51 104450101 1|18 EES RUBBER CAP, 8
52 SA3048101 1HEEZEA TUBE SUPPORT, A
53 SA3049001 1/HEELE B TUBE SUPPORT, B
54 062400616 1|42 5T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
55 SAB473001 1 HE SR TUBE GUIDE
56 140890009 1|/l OIL CAP
57 112753001 2|imE FELT
58 062061016 3[#2£T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
59 025060236 1|8 M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
60 SA6423001 2| e EHiRES ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8752D-350

30




M. {itihiE 8 %< & / Lubrication

o

iy
ERE

31

T-8752D-350




M. {itii;EE2EE / Lubrication

SHe | THHFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 2(tE= RUBBER PRESSER
62 SA6414001 4|imE Kk TUBE CLIP
63 140327001 2(1BKRE63 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
64 148743001 2|imE FELT
65 SA6465001 1|&EimEL OIL BLOCK L
66 SA6467001 1|&iH28R OIL BLOCK R
67 SA6422001 2|f#timEa3s OIL FEEDING PIPE 3.8
68 SA6470101 1| &mEEA G SUB-TANK ASSY
69 SA6412001 1|iME L=400 OIL TUBE L=400
70 SA6411001 1|ifE& L=500 OIL TUBE L=500
71 SA6413001 1|il%# L=1050 FELT L=1050
T-8752D-350

32



N. %% & / Threading mechanism

33

T-8752D-401




=

pa
i

# 3= E | Threading mechanism

SHE | TREFS | #E FEBE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<fF-403> <For -403>
1+ SA3417501 1| EL&ATHEE -3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3
2+ SA3415001 2(HE L TENSION SPRING, L
<FAF-405, -407> <For -405, -407>
1+ SA2607501 1|\ E&EATHEE -5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5
2+ SA3416101 2|3 LL TENSION SPRING LL
3 SA4212001 11BAESANY TENSION PLATE ASSY
4 SA2613101 1|38 B 4 4y TENSION STUD
5 SA2614201 1388 L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L
6 SA2615001 2| ZmBAH GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING
7 SA2619001 1185 SPACER
8 SA2623201 138 R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R
9 SA2620001 1|HE COLLAR
10 SA2621001 1| ENLE STOPPER SUPPORT
11 021300106 1|42 8 M3 NUT 1 M3
12 SA2626001 1|424T M3.5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5
13 SA2624001 1|E 18 SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW
14 SA2625001 11T hEH ADJUSTING THUMB
15 SA2626001 1|424T M3.5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5
16 SA2627001 1|HHE COLLAR
17 SA2628001 114 TENSION NUT
18 SA2629001 1|38 PR LR STOPPER
19 004350616 1|42%T M3.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6
20 SA2824001 1| EALEEEF M35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5
21 SA2630001 1|BR LA STOPPER
22 062350516 1|42%T M3.5X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
23 145446002 4| kL DISC TENSION
24 159805001 2|k ER TENSION DISC PRESSER
25 S20681000 2| TR ERE WASHER
26 S20682111 2|Fe Lk iB TENSION NUT
27 144504001 4| 5@ THREAD GUIDE DISC
28 154560101 2| /N LTEE A PRE-TENSION SPRING A
29 155510001 2|Fe Lk iB g TENSION NUT
30 SA2632001 1| AR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
31 012500536 1|92£T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
32 S38274001 1| AR EE T-RELEASE SPRING
33 SA2633001 2| %L 42 ET M3.5 SHOULDER SCREW M3.5
34 SA4506001 1|#A 5 L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L
35 SA4507001 1|1#A &5 R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R
36 SA2634001 11%&5E U THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM
37 004350616 2|52 4T M3.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6
38 SA2635001 HE3EES THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST
39 062300616 1|424T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
41 062500816 2|82 $T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
42 SA2636001 2|=HR& 4 THREAD RETAINER
43 012060636 2|52 5T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 SA2637001 1|43 2k BAR, TENSION RELEASE
45 SA2638001 2|%&Em M THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM
46 SA2640001 2|82 5T M5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8
T-8752D-401

34




P. 84k 3£ & / Bobbin winder mechanism

( N\
S |
| 21 |
20— |
|
| 19—@ 6—= |
| 17% %7 |
T |
— e |
SE) ?
| - — /
| 30/@\:@ § I
| =7 e
| — ¥k w
y——
' 25—c>K = =L |
| 22 |
16 K\)/’/j |
e N D!
:| | S 0 . 28
|13 | ' @
| Y J : é
: : ‘éj | B oL 8 10 | Jﬁﬁﬁ
Sl
12 | ! 27
: L 141 2— -
—_—— - .
| I =T
| 11 ////
l //// \ -
~ - /

35

T-8752D-402



P. 843 E / Bobbin winder mechanism

SHRe | THHFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2245002 1|5eck a3 BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 048040342 1|34 B E4 RETAINING RING E4
3 SA8508001 1| Gk B A 4 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 108549001 1|0 ORING
5 SB2247001 1|5e 4k BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
6 SB2275001 1125 SHEET
7 SA9563001 1B EEE BOBBIN FIXED SPRING
8 SA8507001 HEEN BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
9 012400636 2|82 5T M4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
10 SA8503001 1|18 EE RUBBER RING
11 SA1981301 1R E LAY BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
12 SA1982101 1R £ O BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
13 SA1983201 1|88 7 et BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
14 012500536 1|92£T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 048040342 1|34 E4 RETAINING RING E4
16 025060136 2| E S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
17 SA1984001 1B EER BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
18 018401236 14244 M4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
19 SA1985001 1|k BOBBIN PRESSER
20 S23418002 1|92£T M4X5 SCREW M4X5
21 SB2246001 1| # i R BOBBIN SUPPORT
22 SA8512101 1| G4 ATHF BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
23 SA1990101 1|38 SPRING
24 SA8509001 1|38 BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
25 SA2190001 1|0fZ %1 SS5 ORING SS5
26 SA1992101 3|ElE BT BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
27 SA1360101 119171 KNIFE
28 062500616 1|42£T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
29 SB3571101 1|5eekae kLAY BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 SA8982202 1|58 4% 25 K /B BOBBIN WINDER BASE
T-8752D-402

36




Q.14 % & / Thread trimmer mechanism

54

—

| _—

31 @2) ' [=)
ClD o

31— < | |

49 '

37

T-8752D-403



Q. Y1% 3% E / Thread trimmer mechanism
SHS | TREFS | #E FRBE BN NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB9907001 1| V& B g5k THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 1| FB Rk 28 SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 1|E RSk Sk SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1|82 4T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|92£T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

6 SA2646001 1| FB SR FF SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1| BB R S AT S AR 52 SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET

8 062501016 2|52 4T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 1| E R S A 42 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|52 £T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 HEES CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1|424T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 1|44 44 DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1)%4 PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 1|V R DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 1|2 B WASHER

17 SAB395001 1|38 SPRING

18 062501016 1|424T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

19 116662003 1|2 WASHER

20 SA2655001 1|5 82 4T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1|424T M3.5X12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 1|42 M35 NUT 1 M35

23 SA6392001 1| R%E ROLLER

24 SAB6393001 1R 5 ROLLER SHAFT

25 SA6394001 1| A AT TENSION RELEASE LEVER

26 113431002 1|2 B WASHER, PLAIN

27 028050246 1|3 R 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

28 021500106 1|75 FEH M5 NUT 1 M5

29 SA2657001 1| EFFHH5E MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT

30 SA2658001 1| E4F4H MAIN LEVER SHAFT

31 012060636 2|#2£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

32 SB1450001 1| EFEGE MAIN LEVER ASSY

33 SB1452001 1|3E A 14 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY

34 105234003 1|42 & SM4.37 NUT SM4.37

35 148559100 1|88 RUBBER

36 S07509001 1388 MAIN LEVER SPRING

37 048070342 1|34 E7 RETAINING RING E7

38 062061616 2|52 £T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

39 SB4152001 1|14 %e THREAD TRIMMER CAM

40 SA2378001 4|8 K48 SPACER, 4.8

41 $25236001 4|42£T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

42 SA2663001 1|#ELAHBR ROUND JOINT ASSY R

44 SA2665001 1|3ELAHL ROUND JOINT ASSY L

46 SA2667001 1K ERHERF L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD

47 021060306 1|72t M6 NUT 3 M6

48 SA2668001 1|92 & M6(L) NUT M6 LEFT

49 SA2669001 2| % AL 42T SM5.95-28 SHOULDER SCREW M6

50 SA2672001 1|PI&ZEF R T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R

51 SA2673001 1| VI EF L T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L

52 017500812 2|75 FHEHE M5X8 BOLT M5X8

53 SB3849001 2| E M5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

54 SA2645001 2|h 82 5T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

56 148536001 4|424T SM4.37-40X4.2 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
<FF-407EH L 5> <Except for -407 Europe>

55+ S07526301 2\z7] MOVABLE KNIFE

57+ S07527001 2|7 FIXED KNIFE
<F3F-407RK > <For -407 Europe>

55+ SB4171001 2|31 71H MOVABLE KNIFE H

57+ SB4170001 2|EJIH FIXED KNIFE H

T-8752D-403

38




Q.14 % & / Thread trimmer mechanism

54

—

| _—

31 @2) ' [=)
ClD o

31— < | |

49 '

39

T-8752D-403



Q. 3£ T / Thread trimmer mechanism
SHE | 2T E | Ha EErEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
58 148539101 2|t BE$T SM2.38 SHOULDER SCREW SM2.38
59 SA8364001 1| ATA G TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
61 S$38687000 1|43k 5557-14R CONNECTOR 5557-14R
62 SB8436001 1|3 2 AWGS GROUND WIRE AWGS
63 062400816 1|42 £T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
64 SB4155001 2|4k BAND
65 060400816 2|424T M4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8
66 028040246 2|3 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4
67 SB3848001 2| B M4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4
T-8752D-403

40




R. #A%% 3£ & / Tension release mechanism

1—@&

41

T-8752D-404




R. #AZk 3£ & / Tension release mechanism
SHE | 0S| Be AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2|42 1 SM4.76 NUT SM4.76
2 SA2678001 1|/ kB 4k TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 2|42 4T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 1|/ kB 4k TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 2|424T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
T-8752D-404

42



S. H% % & / Thread wiper mechanism

o 7

27
o
e
19
B
/

17

28

T-8752D-405

43



S. 3% 3£ & / Thread wiper mechanism

SHRe | THHFS | 48 T2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9910001 1| LB RSk A Y THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 SA7235001 1| B RESK R P BB CUSHION SOLENOID
6 062300616 2|#24T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
7 026030233 2|2 B M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
8 SB4155001 HEZES BAND
10 SB4105001 1| R R R SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
11 SB4104001 1| E SOLENOID COVER
12 060400516 2|#24T M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
13 062501016 2|82 £T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
14 S25456001 1|+ EZESH PLUNGER PIN
15 SB4333101 1|1 H%EFAE THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY
16 SB4213101 1L EFZEE THREAD WIPER LINK SUPPORT
17 SB7015001 1% EFCAHY THREAD WIPER LINK C ASSY
18 S07550001 1| ZE AR LINK STUD
19 SA2504001 1| ZE SET SCREW COLLAR
20 012500536 2|#2£T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
21 SB4210001 1| ALK STOPPER
22 062500816 2|#2£T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
23 SB3849001 2| B M5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5
24 S07552101 2| &8 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
25 062661212 2|82 £T SM3.18-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12
26 SA2684001 138 & THREAD WIPER SPRING
27 062501016 2|82 £T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
28 SB4124001 2| % THREAD WIPER
29 S07424001 2|82 £T SM3.18X4 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
30 SB4211101 1| BB R SR EAT SOLENOID LINK
T-8752D-405

44




#l 48 / Control box

i
I

T1. 2

< AT #%8 230V / For Single phase 230V AC >

< AFEM | For Europe >

—_——— ———— — — — — — — — — — — —

N———

< F-FEXM LS | Except for Europe >

T-8752D-502

45



T1. $=2%l%8 / Control box

SHRe | THHFS | 48 EREER NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0068001 1| EERA M 84D MAIN PCB ASSY 84D
2 SB3275001 2| EB IR A 10A GLASS FUSE 10A-50T100H
3 0A4400806 7 (4257 (7 2 Bl) MAX8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4 SC0069001 1| R E R ZH 4 84D POWER PCB ASSY 84D
5 0A5400806 4| B2 £T (5 # B]) M4XSDB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
6 S37060001 3|#E AR LABEL GROUNDING
7 S37059001 1|PEFRIE LABEL, PE
8 SB8096001 1| B AR % 36 X 150 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
9 J04100001 1|8 BEZH ¥4 R40/220#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40122046
10 0A5400806 2|#24T (% 2 El) M4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<FTFEM. BRM> <For the Americas and Europe>
11+ SB4587301 1| B AR = I 25 2H 14 (US) TREADLE UNIT-US
<AFAZF> <For Japan>
<HTFIEM. hEK—M@HO> |<For Asia, General and China>
11+ SB3817401 1| Bt = il 224044 (EX) TREADLE UNIT-EX
12 J00353001 4|82 £T(H5 #B]) M5X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
13 SA9893001 4|82 4% M8X65 BOLT M8X65
14 021080206 8|42 M8 NUT 2 M8
15 025080336 4| FE LS WASHER PLAIN L 8
16 028080246 4|HERE 2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
<FTFERM LS <Except for Europe>
17 SC0298001 1| MR MR ET2H 4 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY
18 0A4400806 1|82 £T (5 2 B]) M4XSDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
19 J02825001 1|FB £ [E %E 3£ RF140 REPEATE CABLE TIE, RF140
<BF #1230V AC> <For single phase 230V AC>
<FTFRRH> <For Europe>
20 SC0296001 1|CEIE K 2 ¢H 4 TYPES CE FILTER UNIT TYPES
21 SB7074001 1|CEIRIREES CE FILTER CASE
22 SB7065001 1|CEXE R ERAH CE FILTER PCB ASSY TYPE3
23 S03816001 4| B KA B2 £T M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16
24 SC0185001 1| %5 22 GRFC-13 FERRITE CORE GRFC-13
25 LNA409001 1|38 88 GRFC-6 FERRITE CORE GRFC-6
T-8752D-502

46




#1148 / Control box

.
fo =8

T2. %

3+
N

— ——— — — — — — — ——

|

T-8752D-502

47



T2. 2 4%8 / Control box

ZHS TS B T a1t & R NAWE OF PARTS RM
<fF =48 200v AC> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<ATFHE> <For Japan>

1+ SA9616001 1|B R FF R B4 SIT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<AF=1H 200V AC> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<AFi=fEFEIT> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

1+ SA9831001 1| B IR FF R 2B 14 SITH2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<FF 84 220V AC> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<AFIEM. FEKXR —MHO> |<For Asia, General and China>

2 SA9535001 1| B IR FF KB HCCC POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
<FF 848 100v> <For Single phase 100V>
<AFi=fFEFEIP> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

3+ BMP3010-1000000-2ST1 1| EZEHE TRANSFORMER BOX
<ATHZE> <For Japan>

3+ BMP3010-1000000-AST1 1| EZEHE TRANSFORMER BOX

4 SA9914001 1[REFEARE 25X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25X28

T-8752D-502

48




U. B4 X2 E / Quick reverse switch mechanism

T-8752D-508

49



U. Fl4E FF £ E / Quick reverse switch mechanism

SHE | 2T E | e EErEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9882001 1|45 AT 28B4 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1|BIEFF KL REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 SA7295001 1|BIEFXE **’J“ REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SB4123001 13240 ACTUATOR
5 SA4099001 1B 45 FFocsm s REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SB9883001 1|RFFZ A M R-SWITCH ASSY
7 $32907050 1| * MICRO SWITCH
8 060300606 1|42£T M3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
9 062500616 2|#2£T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
10 SA2689101 HEZES CORD HOLDER
11 062500616 1|92 £T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
12 SA1388101 3|k CORD HOLDER
13 062500616 1|92£T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8752D-508

50




V. #&1E& / Operation panel

T-8752D-530
51



V. #1€# / Operation panel

SHE | EEHEFS | HE EHEBHR NAME OF PARTS RM
<AF—HKHO> <For General export>
1+ SC0066001 1[IR1EE A Y OPERATION PANEL ASSY
<AF—KHOASN> <Except for General export>
1+ SC0066002 1[IR1EE A Y OPERATION PANEL ASSY
T-8752D-530

52




Y. BRI mMmIMGIEEE / Power supply equipment and motor mechanism

<HFEBXifl / For Europe >
/

\

53

T-8752D-650




Y. BESEmAN5iL % E / Power supply equipment and motor mechanism
SHE | THMEFS | #8 EHRBIE AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB9920001 1| REFRAH SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

2 S38744101 1|PR A SWITCH PLATE SPRING

3 SA2686001 1| FF R B & SWITCH BASE

4 062020806 2|#2£T M2X8 SCREW PAN M2X8

5 140647101 1| & EE X CORD HOLDER

6 062400616 1|82 5T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 062401216 1|92 5T M4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

8 026040236 1|2 B M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

9 154514001 1|%8 SPACER

10 021400106 1|5 A M4 NUT 1 M4

11 062060812 1|92£T M6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

12 025060136 1|8 S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

13 SA2712001 1| & EE X CORD HOLDER

14 062500816 18247 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

15 SB9926101 1|& BN L HESEE&4T-8D  |H-DETECTOR SUPPLY T-8D

16 0A4501206 2|42 4T (5 2 B]) M5X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

17 SB9775001 1| 5 3L £H 148400 MOTOR ASSY 8400

18 S37060001 1|#EHARIE LABEL GROUNDING

<FAFEM> <For Europe>

19 SB8396001 1|23, BEKRFC-8 FERRITE CORE KRFC-8

20 SB4155001 1%k BAND

21 SA2354001 5|42 4T M5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

22 SB8940102 1|1F%# PULLEY

23 060501016 3|#84T M5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

24 SA9452001 3| L RRE PULLEY WASHER

25 SA2687001 1| £ [E E X CORD HOLDER

26 062500816 1|92£T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8752D-650

54




Z1. M4 / Accessories

T-8752D-910
55



Z1. Mt1& / Accessories

SHe | FEMEEFS | #E e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 144226001 1|HLE HEAD COVER
2 S09285051 2[R BOBBIN
3 100477009 1| SKER HEAD REST
4 SA8239301 1 HEAHYE OIL TANK ASSY
5 SB1271101 1 HZE IR B OIL WARNING LABEL JP
6 SB1270001 1HEERIRN 23 OIL WARNING LABEL EN
7 145573000 1| B T TAF KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
8 SA2691101 1 H&HHE OIL PAN ASSY
9 SA2692101 1|iM& OIL PAN
10 149578000 2|HE BUSH
11 SA2582001 1| B = KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
12 SA2590001 1| KNEE LIFTER
13 S25344001 1|82 M6 BOLT M6
14 SB0687001 2 (4247 M6X24 SET SCREW M6X24
15 021060306 2|75 fBEE M6 NUT 3 M6
16 S15889001 1S E TWIST SPRING
17 146293001 1|#4 B E10 RETAINING RING E10
18 153230101 1|Buma DRAIN
19 $23418002 2|52 £T M4X5 SCREW M4X5
22 SC0031001 1| HE R4 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
23 SB3627001 2| Sk gk HEAD HINGE
24 SB3628001 2[MLEHEE RUBBER CUSHION
25 SA1962001 2|LERBHER HEAD CUSHION
26 SA1963001 2(LERBFE R HEAD CUSHION
27 114486002 1|iH%E OILER
28 SB3854101 1| EY KNEE LIFTER ASSY
29 SB1603001 1| Al B T HE sk KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
30 SB1604001 1|424& M6X15 BOLT 6X15
31 SB1605001 14244 M6X24 BOLT 6X24
32 SB3480001 11BESE KNEE LIFTER BAR
33 SB1607001 1| B hli bR KNEE LIFTER PLATE
34 SB1608001 1| Bihlith 7 48 KNEE LIFTER SUPPORT
35 SB1609001 1| Al 22 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
36 SB1610001 1|82 4% M6X12 BOLT 6X12
37 SB1611001 1| BRIl B KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8752D-910

56




Z2. M4 / Accessories

N~N—— - - -

T-8752D-910

57



Z2. M / Accessories
SHE | TREFS | #E FRBE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558509 1|4 2240 44 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
2 S51283001 3[R SPOOL STAND BASE
3 SB4114001 |k EHmEB SPOOL MAT
4 S51282101 3|&kEhEE imZe SPOOL CUSHION
5 S04109001 1| & LA THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 11T 44T 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3
7 S02747101 138 & SPRING
8 150179002 3|44 B SPOOL SHAFT B
9 SB4117001 3[EERE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
10 SB4119001 3[42 & M5 NUT 2 M5
11 150188009 1| TITLEEZIER A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT A
12 SAB6610001 113422 3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
13 SAB6610001 13348 3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
14 150183000 T LREE THREAD HANGER BASE
15 142990001 TSR bt & E THREAD BUSH
16 SAB6615001 1|1&SmE8 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
17 138843201 1| E#ES JOINT
18 062061603 2|#24T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
19 062061003 119247 M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
20 014060632 2| Bl £ 42 5T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
21 SB4119001 1|92 5 M5 NUT, 2 M5
22 S37037001 1|42 £T M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
23 SB4119001 1|92 5 M5 NUT, 2 M5
24 032461606 1| AR #2£T M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
25 062501003 119247 M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
26 SAB609001 2| BB E AL SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8752D-910

58




59

e o e A N R~ | E#HEFES/
Z £ Fr% / Warning labels Tt &R/ Name of parts | gize(mm) nlé:fdz?
NI~ RARRE 36 X 150 36 X 150 | SB8096-001
DANGER GEFAHR DANGER
Label electrical shock 36 X 150
R FRE 25 X 28
bl eloctrioal shock 25 X og | =284 | SA9914-001
P—— abel electrical shoc
A=
: BRIEFERE
: Labell o 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
Q Z
i)
2
g s
o i . L=16 |SA9957-001
—_ njury mar
BT A Ay
I“,”*”E ) =25 |SA9957-002
—_ njury mar
s
@ RS RIC ¢ 12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding
PE#rig
7.5 X 12.5 | $37059-001
PE Label, PE
T-8752D-Wa



& B E

=
o
I

%/ Warning labels

HII}%

& HR% / Warning labels

F &4 & FR/ Name of parts

R=t 1

Size(mm)

FiHFS/

Code

brother

S hh]
AEE

BICASKDRBIEO< &,

REZRITIENH D,
REHHR, FREFSE,

RBATE, TH, BLET D,
RBAEBN Eo

OFHOFDBARVIFIC
BLTLREL,
OECASTBE(R, HFE
IKTISD AR L,
ERNBHER T TSV,
ORZBICHMNTBEE, K&
BITATHRICHE>TIES L,
ORHBANTTIBES,
MECHAEIC, B5IC
EEDRZWZEZT TS,

$4%m 834
BIRSHRII KREBE
77 7I¥ﬁk1§A?i

ﬁiﬂ%xleﬁﬁﬂiﬂﬂitﬂgﬁlﬂﬁhﬂs
=5 :0566-95-0085

HEZEREN HXX
Oil warning label JP

68 X 30

SB1271-101

brother
Lubricating Oil for Machining
A CAUTION

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil
can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swallow.

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.
-Do not induce vomiting.

MTEE TR HEL
Oil warning label EN

68 X 30

SB1270-001

T-8752D-Wa

60



Ga. T#E—¥i 3% / Gauge parts list

61

¥4 & / For normal

* Y1 AYETI(S07527-001)%Fn

RIRETIAHIRET(148539-101) R AMESHR L, MEFTEME. BRITIT

* ATLMERABE&EAEEANT15.9 mmAlLE.
* WER2.4mm (3/32)M AR BEERADBX1 (#7- #18)H941%t.

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

*

A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.
In case of using the gauge set 2.4mm (3/32), use needle size DBX1( #7 - #18).

4
L2

EI) HEREEH FtRAEH iR EmF ER4E 15
Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
set assy AT hERR AT B
(-403) (-405)
For medium For heavy
materials materials
L:S15711-001 | L:S15713-001
3.2mm (1/8) R:S15712-001 | R:S15714-001 155722-001 148698-001 148699-001 S36562-001
L:S15717-001 | L:S15719-001
4.0mm (5/32) R:S15718-001 | R:S15720-001 155724-001 148701-001 155455-001
L: S15723-001 | L:S15725-001
4.8mm (3/16) R:S15724-001 | R:S15726-001 155851-001 148702-001 148703-001 S36564-001
L: S15735-001 | L:S15737-001 " 148705-001
6.4mm (1/4) R:S15736-001 | R-S15738-001 155853-001 148704-101 *1 158756-001 *2 SA4052-101
L: S15747-001 | L:S15749-001
7.9mm (5/16) R-S15748-001 | R:S15750-001 155855-001 149692-001 149691-001 155459-001
L: S15753-001 | L:S15755-001
9.5mm (3/8) R-S15754-001 | R:S15756-001 155857-001 149939-001 149938-001 155461-001
L: S15765-001 | L:S15767-001
12.7mm (1/2) R:S15766-001 | R:S15768-001 149677-001 149676-001 149675-001 S09367-101
L:S15771-001 | L:S15773-001
15.9mm (5/8) R-S15772-001 | R-S15774-001 149954-001 149949-001 149948-001 159575-101
HEREEH FtHREH R
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
13.8 29
©®| o °
o ®
22.2
i y o
®©
%7 / Feed do
= 75 g = [ERIEE
AT hEAR (-403) ATE## (-405) Presser foot assy
For medium materials For heavy materials
+16 16 16 3.9
H by
2@] —QE 21— @ @
%50 2 - 950 3 950
XA
. *\;W 1.7*\‘.\\‘/ 1.7 W Chamfering (L)
AN AN e AN 2
*1/$1.7 : RETF148704-101 158756-001
¢ 1.7 : 148704-1010nly *y (BFHE: SHE
< For China : for denim)

T-8752D-Ga




Ga. T#A—¥i% / Gauge parts list

ATFE## / For heavy materials

* EmFAERER.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

§13 HEEEH FTRAH R EwmF ERI4E 15
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) MR R TR S07905-001 FRAE R
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal Normal 158756-001 Normal

EmF
Feed dog
16
2 1T
_>3 $50
m
/l/mju
H F R0k % (-407) / For extra-thick thread(-407)

$13 §tREH R EHF ERIZEH
Needle gauge| Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
6.4mm (1/4) trAEfm/Normal SB0362-101 SB0361-001 SB0359-001

FHiR EwRF ERIE 14
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 2>
138 29 — [ !
- 90
®| 0 °
© { S
o ®
W 4.5" 5
' 17 ‘4_.'\/
1.2 e
RT3 | BE0.4mm =
Thickness of fix knife spring : 0.4mm

T-8752D-Ga

62



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
0A4400806(T1 -18 46|]048030342|E -15 12 F-43 14]]140647101|Y -5 54
002260516(C - 20 6]1048040342|P -2 36 M -8 301 ] 140890009|M - 56 30
004350616[N - 19 34 P -15 36 N -41 3411141544001 (K1 -44 22

N -37 34]1]048060142|G -8 16 R -3 42)1142274201 (M - 31 30
012060636|{C  -55 8]1048060342(F -18 14 S -22 44|]142990001|22 -15 58
F -32 14]1048070342(Q -37 38 Y -14 541]142997001|22 -6 58
G -14 16| | 048080342|F -35 14 Y -26 54]1143611201(F -8 14
H -7 18]1060300606(U -8 501062501003 (22 -25 58|1143612100(F -9 14
H -26 18]]060350616|C  -27 6]1062501016|D -4 10 ] 143613051|F -16 14
N -43 34 Cc -30 6 F -3 14]1143616001|F  -17 14
Q -31 38]1060400516(S  -12 44 M -17 30]| 144226001 (21 -1 56
012061036(B  -25 41|060400816|Q -65 40 Q -8 38] | 144504001[N  -27 34
012061832|E - 17 12|]060501016|Y  -23 54 Q -18 38]]145446002(N  -23 34
012400636|P -9 36]]062020806|Y -4 54 S -13 44]11145573000(21 -7 56
012500536|E  -25 12|]062060812|Y - 11 54 S -27 44|]146293001|21 -17 56
N -31 34]1]062060816|F -7 14]1062501216 (A -7 2]1148536001|1Q -56 38
P -14 36 F -49 14 E -27 12]]148539101|Q -58 40
Q -5 38 M -39 30 F-45 14]1148546001(Q -14 38
S -20 44 Q -12 38 F -50 14]]148559100|Q -35 38
012501031 (K1 -26 22 R -5 42]1062501416(A -5 2]1148698001|Ga 61
013660412 -3 20]| 06206100322 -19 58 D -21 10} ] 148699001 |Ga 61
014060632(Z22 -20 58]]062061012|Q -10 38|1062661212|S  -25 4411148701001 |Ga 61
014080831|C -43 6]1062061016|(G -6 16]]071063550|D -19 10} ] 148702001 |Ga 61
014400432(D -30 10 K1 -61 24|1081004070(M - 27 30] | 148703001 |Ga 61
016061031|F -29 14 M -58 30]|081038070({M -20 3011148704101 |Ga 61
G -12 16]1062061603(Z2 -18 58| J0A4400806|M - 36 30] | 148705001 |Ga 61
017500812|Q -52 38]1062061616(C  -48 6 T1 -3 46]| 148743001 |M  -64 32
018062032|(C -50 8 Q -38 38| J0A4501206|Y -16 541]149095001|G -17 16
C -60 8]]062260316|C -16 6] J0A5400806|T1 -5 46|] 149578000121 -10 56
F -15 14]1062300416({H -23 18 T1 -10 46|]149604001(C -8 6
G -16 16| ] 062300612|K1 -29 22]|0A5501006(M - 24 30]]149608001(C -13 6
018062532|(C - 57 8]1062300616|N -39 34|1100328001|F -25 14]1149610101(C  -17 6
018401036|C -4 6 S -6 44|]100477009|Z21 -3 56]1149611101(C - 18 6
018401236(P -18 36]]062350516|C - 37 6]1104449001|A -4 2]1149622001|C -25 6
018501232|K1 -48 22 C -42 6]1104450101|M -19 3011149675001 [Ga 61
021060306 (E - 18 12 D -8 10 M -35 30] | 149676001 |Ga 61
E -35 12 N -22 34 M -51 3011149677001 (Ga 61
Q -47 38]]062350816|C - 32 6]1104821001|F -42 1411149691001 (Ga 61
Z1 -15 56]1062351216(Q -21 38]|104833001|D -2 10} ] 149692001 |Ga 61
021080206(T1 -14 46]1062400616(H -18 18]11105234003|Q -34 38|1149827001(C -10 6
021300106[N - 11 34 H -33 18] 107155001|C -39 6]1149831101J -5 20
021350106(H -15 18 K1 -35 22|]1108549001|F -23 14]1149863001(D -28 10
Q -22 38 K1 -36 22 P -4 36] 1149938001 (Ga 61
021400106(Y -10 54 K1 -39 221108801001 (M -49 30] | 149939001 |Ga 61
021500106 [E  -28 12 M -54 30]|108802001|H -5 18] | 149948001 |Ga 61
F -51 14 Y -6 541109405001 (M -48 30] | 149949001 |Ga 61
Q -28 38]1062400812 (K1 -42 22]|110161004|R -1 42|] 149954001 |Ga 61
021500316 (K1 -23 22|1062400816(Q -63 40]1112609001(C -14 6]1150179002|22 -8 58
025030132[H -22 18] 062401216|Y -7 54]|112728001(C -33 6]1150183000(22 - 14 58
025060132(H -13 18]1062401616(M - 44 301112753001 (M - 57 30]1150188009(z22 - 11 58
025060136(K1 -62 2411062500616 |A - 11 2|1113014000(B -7 4]1150820001(D -18 10
P -16 36 M -47 301 113050001(J -10 201151027001 (K2 -7 26
Y -12 54 P -28 36]|113431002({Q -26 3811151029001 (K2 -3 26
025060236(M - 59 30 u -9 50|]114486002(21 -27 56]] 151030001 |K2 -4 26
025080336(T1 -15 46 u -1 50]| 115947101|K1 -55 22]1151035001|K2 -5 26
025100132|F -36 14 u -13 50{]1116010001(A -18 2]1153132000|G -18 16
026030233|S -7 441]1062500812|G -5 16]1116662003|1Q -19 38]1153138001(G -9 16
026040236|Y -8 54]1]062500816|A  -22 2]1117006001|B -6 4115323010121 -18 56
028040246|Q -66 40 B -27 4]11118735002|C - 51 8]1154514001|Y -9 54
028050246 (Q -27 38 B -32 4]1|118954000|F -10 14]1154560101(N  -28 34
028080246(T1 - 16 46 D -16 10]] 13884320122 -17 58]1154567000(C -44 6
032461606 (22 -24 58 D -25 10]] 140063001 (A -1 2]1154730001|G -2 16
047301842|D - 11 10 E -2 12| ] 140327001|M -63 32]1154731000(G -3 16

63




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
154965001 (K1 -28 2211509260001 (K1 - 16+ 22]1525456001|S -14 44| |SA2493001|C -58 8
155455001 |Ga 61]1S09261001|K1 - 16+ 22|1S31006002(E - 11 12]|SA2494001|C  -59 8
155459001 (Ga 61]]S09280001(K2 -10 26]|S32907050|U -7 50] |[SA2495001|E -1 12
155461001 |Ga 61]1S09284001|K2 -8 26| 1S34438001(A -17 2] |SA2498001|E -8 12
155478001|K2 -6 26]S09285051(K1 -63 2411834561101|C - 11 6] |SA2499001|E -10 12
155479001 |K2 -2 26 21 -2 56]|S34562101|C  -12 6] |ISA2500001|E - 19 12
155510001 (N -29 34]S09286000(K1 - 64 24]11536562001|Ga 61]|SA2501001(E - 20 12
155722001 |Ga 61]1S09367101|Ga 61]1S36564001(Ga 61| |]SA2502001|E - 21 12
155724001 (Ga 61]|S11244001|J -7 20] | S36663101|A -16 2] |SA2504001(E -24 12
155851001 |Ga 61]1S13085001(J -4 20| 1S37037001(z2 -22 58 S -19 44
155853001 (Ga 61]|S13160001(B - 15 4]11S37059001|T1 -7 46| |SA2506001|1E - 29 12
155855001 |Ga 61]1S15711001|Ga 61 Wa 59| |SA2507001|E -30 12
155857001 (Ga 61]|S15712001|Ga 61]| S37060001|A -20 2] ISA2511001F -2 14
158756001 |Ga 61]1S15713001|Ga 61 T1 -6 46]ISA2512001(F -4 14

Ga 62]|S15714001|Ga 61 Y -18 54] |SA2515001|F -5 14
159575101|Ga 61]1S15717001|Ga 61 Wa 59| |SA2516001|F -6 14
159805001 N -24 3411S15718001|Ga 61]]S38212001|K1 -27 22| |SA2523001|F -26 14
228475000(M  -13 30| 1S15719001|Ga 61]1S38266000(M -10 30| |ISA2526001|F -30 14
BMP3010-1000000-2ST1 $§$15720001|Ga 61]|S38274001|N  -32 34]|SA2529101(F - 34 14

|T2 -3+ 48]1S15723001|Ga 61]1S38687000({Q -61 40] ISA2530001(F - 37 14
BMP3010-1000000-AST1 $15724001|Ga 61]|S38713100|B  -20 4]|1SA2531001(F -39 14

T2 -3+ 48]1S15725001|Ga 61]1S38744101|Y -2 54| |SA2532001|F -44 14
J00353001|T1 -12 46|]S15726001)|Ga 61]| S39051001|E  -12 12| |SA2533001|F -48 14
J02825001(T1 -19 46]1S15735001|Ga 61|1S39830101(F  -27 14]|SA2535101|G -4 16
J04100001|T1 -9 46|]S15736001)|Ga 61]|S49623000|M - 14 30] |SA2536001|G - 10 16
LNA409001|T1 -25 46]1S15737001|Ga 61| 1S50098201(F -24 14]1|SA2539001|G - 15 16
S02747101|Z22 -7 58]|S15738001|Ga 61]]551282101|1Z22 -4 58] |[SA2540001(G - 11 16
S03816001|T1 -23 46]1S15747001|Ga 61]1S51283001(22 -2 58| |SA2541001|F  -40 14
S04109001|{Z2 -5 58]|S15748001|Ga 61]|SA1120001|B -9 4] |SA2543001(H -4 18
S07346101|E -6 12]1S15749001|Ga 61| |ISA1179001(E  -22 12]|SA2544001|H -6 18
S07349001|E  -23 12]1S15750001|Ga 61 E -31 12| |SA2546001|H -8 18
S07350001|E  -36 12]1S15753001|Ga 61 E -33 12| |SA2551001|H -25 18
S07351001|E  -13 12]1S15754001|Ga 61]|SA1360101|P  -27 36] |[SA2553001|H - 16 18
S07355051|E  -26 12]1S15755001|Ga 61| |SA1388101(U -12 50| |SA2554001|H - 17 18
S07374102(F -38 14]1S15756001|Ga 61]|SA1962001|Z21 -25 56] |[SA2555001|H - 27 18
S07376001|F  -47 14]11S15765001|Ga 61| |SA1963001(Z1 -26 56| |SA2556001|K1 - 54 22
S07419001(K1 -18 22]1S15766001|Ga 61]|SA1981301|P - 11 36 K1 -58 22
S07420000|K1 -17 22|1S15767001|Ga 61| |SA1982101(P  -12 36| |SA2560001|K1 - 22 22
S07424001(S -29 44|]S15768001|Ga 61]|SA1983201|P  -13 36] |[SA2562201|K1 -2 22
S07494001|1J -12 20| 1S15771001|Ga 61| |ISA1984001(P  -17 36| |SA2563301(K1 -9 22
S07509001|Q -36 38]|S15772001|Ga 61]|SA1985001|P  -19 36] |[SA2565001(K1 - 57 22
S07525100|K1 -43 22|1S15773001|Ga 61| |SA1990101(P  -23 36| |SA2566001|H - 14 18
S07526301|Q - 55+ 38]|S15774001|Ga 61]|SA1992101|P - 26 36] |[SA2567001(K1 - 59 24
S07527001|Q -57+ 38|1S15889001(21 -16 56] |SA2165001|E  -32 12]|SA2568001|K1 - 60 24
S07529001|E  -14 12| 1S20681000|N - 25 34]|SA2190001(P  -25 36] |SA2571101|L -5 28
S07550001|S -18 4411S20682111[N - 26 341 |SA2270001|U -2 50| |SA2572101|K1 -30 22
S07552101|S -24 44|]S23418002|P -20 36] |SA2354001[Y  -21 541 |SA2574001(K1 - 31 22
S07558509|22 -1 58 Z1 -19 56] |SA2378001|Q -40 38| |SA2575001|K1 - 32 22
S07575000{C - 23+ 6]1S23460001|C -53 8] |SA2404001(B - 21 4 L -7 28
S07575001|C  -23+ 6]1S23651001|B -10 41 |SA2441201|A -6 2] |SA2579001|1K1 -10 22
S07575002|C - 23+ 6 B -18 4]11SA2444101(A -12 2] 1SA2580101|L -6 28
S07575003|C  -23+ 6 H -9 18] 1SA2445101|A -13 2] |SA2582001|121 - 11 56
S07575004|C - 23+ 6 K1 -47 22| |SA2448201(A -14 2]ISA2584001|L -8 28
S07575005|C  -23+ 6 L -1 28| |SA2450201(A -15 2] |SA2585001|F -12 14
S07575006|C - 23+ 6]1S25235001|B - 11 41 |SA2460101|B - 16 4 L -10 28
S07575007|C  -23+ 6]15S25236001|B -12 41 |SA2461001|B  -19 4 L -14 28
S07575008|C - 23+ 6 F -13 14]1SA2462001(B - 33 41|SA2587101|IL -12 28
S07575009|C  -23+ 6 Q -4 38] |SA2463001|B -24 41 |SA2590001|121 -12 56
S07575010|C - 23+ 6]1S25260001|B -8 4]1|SA2469101|B  -26 41 |SA2604001|M  -45 30
S07575011|C  -23+ 6 C -46 6] |SA2485001|C -45 6] |ISA2605001|M - 46 30
S07588101|D -26 10 K1 -34 22| |SA2486101(C  -47 6] |ISA2606101|M - 50 30
S07905001|Ga 62| 1S25289001|E -9 12| 1SA2489001|C  -49 6] ISA2607501|N -1+ 34
S09259001|K1 -15 22|1S25344001(z1 -13 56] |SA2490101|C  -52 8]ISA2613101|N -4 34

64




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA2614201[N -5 34] |SA2796001(F  -28 14| 1SA4368101|B - 14 4]1SA6417001(K1 - 53 22
SA2615001[N -6 341 |SA2806101|H - 30 18] |SA4370101|A  -10 2] |SA6422001|M  -67 32
SA2619001(N -7 34]ISA2814201(M -1 30] |SA4373001|1B -2 4]11SA6423001(M  -29 30
SA2620001([N -9 34] |SA2824001|N - 20 34| |1SA4376101|B - 29 4 M -60 30
SA2621001|N  -10 34] |SA2826001(K1 - 52 22]|SA4389101(C - 21 6] |1SA6424201(K1 -4 22
SA2623201[N -8 34]|SA2860001|Q -16 38| |SA4391101|C - 15 6] |SA6425201|K1 - 11 22
SA2624001|N  -13 34]|SA2861101(B - 13 4]11SA4392001|C  -19 6] |1SA6462001(K1 -7 22
SA2625001|N  -14 341 |SA2027001|H -12 18]|SA4393101|C  -34 6] |ISA6463001|K1 - 14 22
SA2626001|N  -12 34] |SA2928001(H -28 18] |SA4394001|C  -35 6] |SA6465001(M  -65 32

N -15 34] |SA2929001(A -19 2] |SA4395001|C -22 6] |ISA6467001|M - 66 32
SA2627001|N - 16 34 M -9 30] |SA4396001|C - 26 6] |SA6468001(M  -28 30
SA2628001|N - 17 34 M -18 30| |SA4397001|C -28 6] |SA6470101|M - 68 32
SA2629001|N - 18 34]|SA2956001(M -4 30] |SA4398001|C  -29 6] |SA6472001(M - 42 30
SA2630001(N - 21 34] |SA2957001|M -5 30| |SA4399001|C - 31 6] |ISA6473001|M - 55 30
SA2632001|N  -30 34]|1SA2992001|G -7 16] |SA4400001|C -38 6] |SA6474001(K1 - 19 22
SA2633001|N  -33 34 G -13 16] |SA4401001|C - 36 6] |ISA6475001|M - 26 30
SA2634001|N  -36 34]|SA3040001(M -2 30] |SA4402001|D -1 10| |]SA6592001|F - 41 14
SA2635001|N - 38 34 M -33 30| |SA4404001ID -5 10} 1SA6609001(Z2 - 26 58
SA2636001|N  -42 34] |SA3044001(M  -40 30] |SA4405001|D -7 10} |SA6610001|Z22 -12 58
SA2637001|N  -44 34] |SA3045201|M - 37 30| |SA4406001|D -10 10 Z2 -13 58
SA2638001|N  -45 34] |SA3046001(M - 38 30] |SA4408001|D -12 10} |SA6615001|Z22 -16 58
SA2640001|N - 46 34] |SA3048101|M - 52 30| |SA4409001|D -13 10] |SA7235001(S -3 44
SA2643001|Q -2 38] |ISA3049001(M - 53 30] |SA4411101|D - 14 10} |SA7295001|U -3 50
SA2644001(Q -3 38] | SA3054001|K1 -3 22|1SA4412001|D -17 10} |SA7607101(E -5 12
SA2645001|Q -4 38] |ISA3055101(M -7 30] |SA4413001|D - 20 10} |SA7868101|K1 -50 22

Q -54 38 M -23 30| |SA4414001|D -23 10] 1SA8239301(Z1 -4 56
SA2646001|Q -6 38 M -4 30] |SA4415001|D - 24 10} | SA8266001|K2 -9 26
SA2647001(Q -9 38] |SA3056101|F  -20 14]|SA4416001|D  -27 10] 1SA8364001(Q -59 40
SA2648001|Q - 11 38] |SA3059101(B - 31 4]11SA4417001|D -29 10] |SA8503001|P  -10 36
SA2651001|Q -13 38] | SA3060001|M  -34 30| |SA4418001|D - 31 10] |SA8507001(P -8 36
SA2652101|Q -15 38] |ISA3062001(F -1 14| 1SA4441001|D -6 10| |SA8508001|P -3 36
SA2655001|Q -20 38] |SA3065001|B  -30 4] |SA4444001|1K1 - 16+ 22| |SA8509001(P -24 36
SA2657001|Q -29 38] |SA3415001(N -2+ 34] |SA4494001(F  -22 14| |SA8512101|P  -22 36
SA2658001|Q -30 38| |SA3416101[N -2+ 34| |ISA4506001|N  -34 34| |SA8749201(C -7 6
SA2663001|Q -42 38]|SA3417501(N -1+ 34] |SA4507001(N - 35 34] |SA8982202(P  -30 36
SA2665001|Q -44 38] |SA3840001|H -10 18] |SA4537001|B  -28 41 |SA9452001|Y -24 54
SA2667001|Q -46 38] |ISA3855001(H -1 18] |SA4551001|B -1 4] |SA9535001(T2 -2 48
SA2668001|Q -48 38] |SA3861101|K1 - 21 22| |SA4583001|C -24 6] ISA9563001|P -7 36
SA2669001|Q -49 38] |SA3887001(H -20 18] |SA4585001|L -2 28] |SA9616001|T2 -1+ 48
SA2670101|K1 -13 22| |SA3888001(H -21 18 L -4 28| |SA9826001(A -21 2
SA2671001|K1 -6 22] |SA3889101|K1 -24 22]|SA5154201{M - 16 30 Wa 59
SA2672001|Q -50 38] |SA3890001|L -1 28| |SA5155001|C  -40 6] |SA9831001|T2 -1+ 48
SA2673001|Q -51 38]|SA3891001|L -3 28] |SA5224001(M - 11 30] |SA9893001(T1 -13 46
SA2675001|K1 -46 22| |SA3894001(K1 -38 22)1SA5237101(C - 41 6] |ISA9914001|T2 -4 48
SA2676001|K1 - 41 22]|SA3912001|K1 -45 22]|SA5293001{M - 15 30 Wa 59
SA2677201|E -16 12] |SA3924001(A -2 2]|SA5332001|C -61 8] |SA9957001|A -23 2
SA2678001|R -2 42| |SA3946001|M -3 30] |SA5333001|D -9 10 Wa 59
SA2679001|R -4 42]ISA3965001|H -2 18] |SA5336001|D -3 10} |SA9957002(A -24 2
SA2684001|S -26 44||SA3990001|H -19 18] |SA5588001|D  -22 10 Wa 59
SA2686001Y -3 541 |SA4009001|H -32 18]|SA6150101|H - 11 18] 1SA9977101(A -9 2
SA2687001]Y -25 54]11SA4011001(H -35 18] |SA6166001|B -5 4]11SB0359001|Ga 62
SA2689101(U -10 501 |SA4012001|K1 - 37 22| |SA6178001|[M -6 30| 1SB0361001|Ga 62
SA2691101(21 -8 56] | SA4026001(K1 -25 22| |SA6308001|H - 31 18]1SB0362101|Ga 62
SA2692101(21 -9 56] | SA4028001|H -3 18] |SA6392001|1Q -23 38| 1SB0687001(21 -14 56
SA2712001|Y -13 541 |SA4033101|M  -12 30| |SA6393001|Q -24 38]|SB0772001|K2 -1 26
SA2717001|K1 -40 22| |SA4038001(K1 - 16+ 22| I1SA6394001|Q -25 38|1SB1270001(21 -6 56
SA2722001|K1 -56 22| |SA4044001(K1 -5 22| ISA6395001|Q - 17 38 Wa 60
SA2723001(M -21 301 | SA4045001|K1 -12 22| 1SA6411001|M  -70 32|1SB1271101(21 -5 56
SA2724001|H -34 18] |SA4052101|Ga 61| |ISA6412001|M  -69 32 Wa 60

M -22 301 |SA4099001|U -5 50| |SA6413001|M - 71 32]|SB1425001|C -3 6
SA2728001|Q -7 38]|SA4149101|E  -34 12]|SA6414001|M - 62 32]|SB1434001|C -2 6
SA2791001(F - 11 14]1SA4212001({N -3 34| 1SA6415001|(M - 30 30| 1SB1450001(Q -32 38
SA2793001|F -14 14]1SA4213001(L  -15 28| |SA6416001|M - 61 32]|SB1452001|Q -33 38

65




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SB1485001|B -3 4]11SB7015001|S - 17 44
SB1535001(B -4 41|SB7065001|T1 -22 46

L -9 28]|SB7074001(T1 - 21 46
SB1536001(B  -17 41|SB7507001|F -33 14
L -13 28] |SB8096001|T1 -8 46
SB1603001({Z1 -29 56 Wa 59
SB1604001|1Z21 -30 56] |SB8396001[Y  -19 54
SB1605001({Z21 - 31 56| 1SB8436001|Q -62 40
SB1607001|Z1 -33 56]|SB8940102[Y -22 54
SB1608001(Z1 -34 56| 1SB9775001|Y  -17 54
SB1609001|Z21 -35 56] |[SB9863001|A -8 2
SB1610001(Z1 -36 56| |SB9875001(A -3 2
SB1611001|121 -37 56] |SB9880001(F  -19 14
SB2245002(P -1 36| 1SB9882001(U -1 50
SB2246001|P  -21 36]|SB9883001|U -6 50
SB2247001|P -5 36| |SB99o7001|Q -1 38
SB2265002|E -3 12||SB9910001|S -1 44
SB2275001|P -6 36| 1SB9911001|G -1 16
SB2330001|K1 - 51 221|SB9920001|Y -1 54
SB3275001(T1 -2 46]1SB9926101[Y -15 54
SB3480001|1Z21 -32 56] |SC0031001{Z1 -22 56
SB3571101|P  -29 36| |SC0066001|V -1+ 52
SB3627001|1Z21 -23 56] |SC0066002|V -1+ 52
SB3628001(21 -24 56| |SC0068001|T1 -1 46
SB3817401|T1 -11+ 46| |SC0069001|T1 -4 46
SB3848001(Q -67 40]1SC0185001(T1 -24 46
SB3849001|F -46 14]]SC0296001|T1 -20 46
Q -53 38| 1SC0298001|T1 - 17 46
S -23 44||SC0568001|J -8 20
SB3854101|21 -28 56
SB4104001|S - 11 44
SB4105001(S -10 44
SB4114001(Z22 -3 58
SB4117001(22 -9 58
SB4119001|1Z22 -10 58
22 -21 58
Z2 -23 58
SB4123001(U -4 50
SB4124001|S -28 44
SB4125001|(F - 31 14
SB4126001|H -24 18
SB4152001|Q -39 38
SB4155001|1Q -64 40
S -8 44
Y -20 54
SB4170001|Q -57+ 38
SB4171001|Q -55+ 38
SB4194001(K1 -20 22
SB4195001|E -7 12
SB4197001|C -54 8
SB4198001|C -56 8
SB4210001(S - 21 44
SB4211101(S  -30 44
SB42131011S -16 44
SB4315001|C -5 6
SB4317001|C -6 6
SB4331101(C -1 6
SB4333101|S -15 44
SB4587301|T1 - 11+ 46
SB4608001(M  -43 30
SB4685001|C -9 6
SB4841101(K1 -1 22
SB4842101|K1 -8 22

66




a_n

FFt
PARTS BOOK

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2019-2020 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. T-8752D
190613657 C/E

2020.01.Z (3)



	封面
	型号牌的读解法
	零件手册的使用说明
	A. 机体部分
	B. 上轴装置
	C. 针杆摆动装置
	D. 针杆切换操作装置
	E. 压脚装置
	F. 送布装置
	G. 倒缝装置
	H. 送布轴装置
	J. 定规部件
	K1. 旋梭装置
	K2. 旋梭装置
	L. 下轴装置
	M. 供油润滑装置
	N. 穿线装置
	P. 绕线装置
	Q. 切线装置
	R. 松线装置
	S. 扫线装置
	T1. 控制箱
	T2. 控制箱
	U. 倒缝开关装置
	V. 操作盘
	Y. 电气部品和马达装置
	Z1. 附件
	Z2. 附件
	Wa. 警告标签
	Ga. 工模具一览表 
	索引
	封低


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /GBGothic
    /GBPGothic
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-PGothic
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




